

<u>Return Bid To:</u> <u>CITY OF GUNTERSVILLE</u> <u>341 GUNTER AVENUE</u> <u>GUNTERSVILLE, ALABAMA 35976</u> (256) 571-7560 BID OPENING DATE & TIME: THURSDAY, MARCH 27th 2025 at 2:00 P.M. NO BIDS WILL BE ACCEPTED PAST THIS DATE AND TIME LOCATION: CONFERENCE ROOM 2ND FLOOR – CITY HALL, MUNICIPAL BUILDING, GUNTERSVILLE, ALABAMA

<u>INVITATION FOR BIDS FOR A</u> <u>GLASS PULVERIZER/SCREENER WITH INFEED CONVEYOR</u>

In accordance with the Laws of Alabama, notice is hereby given that the City of Guntersville, Guntersville, Alabama will receive competitive bids on the above item (s) for the Recycling Department, City of Guntersville, and/or any agencies thereof.

The City of Guntersville reserves the right to accept and/or reject any and all bids.

Signed

Betty Jones

Betty Jones, City Clerk City of Guntersville

VENDOR'S RESPONSE:

VENDOR'S NAME _____

VENDOR'S ADDRESS

TELEPHONE NO. _____

FAX NO._____

EMAIL ADDRESS

Authorized Representative

Typed or Printed Name

IF SHEET ISN'T SIGNED, BID IS VOID!!

SPECIFICATIONS FOR A GLASS PULVERIZER/SCREENER WITH INFEED CONVEYOR

Dimensions Overall Length 162" Overall Width 99" Overall Height 140" Approx. Shipping Weight = Machine- 3250 lbs./ Conveyor- 1700 lbs. Pulverize Machine Input Opening 12" x 12" Barrel Diameter and Length 16" x 34" Barrel Liner CC Abrasion Resistant Steel Motor Size 5 hp Solid Steel Shaft Diameter 2" Number of Hammers - 28 Hammer Type - Flailing Arm/Hardened Steel Bearing Size - 2" Heavy Duty Seal Protection - 2 Seals at Each Shaft Bearing Trammel Screen Barrel Diameter and Length - 21" OD x 4'-7" J long 21 in. x 24 in. sand screen and 21 in. x 21 in. aggregate screen Rotating Brush - 7" diameter Screen Type - Stainless Steel Woven Wire Motor Size - 1 hp Conveyor Belt Type - 14 Troughing, 3 in. Cleated Rubber Belt, Self-Cleaning Tail Pulley Motor - 1 hp **Safety Features** E-Stop Protective Guards - Cover Input Hopper, Drive Unit and Bearings Electrical Control Panel Included Pre-wired to Motors Motor Voltage - 230/460V, 60 Hz 3 Phase (Or to Customer Specifications) Controls - Push Button Start/Stop Enclosures are rated per the environment and are NEMA 4 or better. All enclosures are supplied with an emergency stop. Main Disconnect - Provided with fuses or a circuit breaker and has a "Lockout/Tag out" feature. Motor Starters - IEC rated. Branch Circuit Protectors – Are provided with a circuit breaker and a motor overload as an integral part of the unit. Push Buttons - Heavy duty dust tight/water tight design. Standards - Built to UL-508 Industrial Standards. Electrical schematics and parts lists are supplied with the unit when the

whole systeln is shipped. Can be CE certified upon request.

BID SHEET GLASS PULVERIZER/SCREENER WITH INFEED CONVEYOR

\$

Additional Cost of Applicable \$_____ Estimated Delivery Date:

DELIVERY: F.O.B.

*THE CITY OF GUNTERSVILLE RESERVES THE RIGHT TO ACCEPT AND/OR REJECT ANY AND/OR ALL BIDS.

Please direct any questions to Recycling Supervisor Jamie Bishop at 256-906-0022

VENDOR'S RESPONSE:

I hereby agree to furnish the above-named items on or by the dates requested and hereby certify that all specifications set above be met.

Authorized Representative

*IF SHEET ISN'T SIGNED, BID IS VOID!!***

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- The successful bidder shall begin furnishing materials within 2 -6 weeks delivery time. The City of Guntersville reserves the right to negotiate with another bidder for the bid item if not supplied within the 2 - 6 weeks.
- Vendor's bid price shall include the furnishing of all operator manuals, etc. 2.
- 3. It shall be the bidder's responsibility to possess all Proper City, County, State, and Federal license and shall familiarize himself with and shall comply with all Federal, State, and local laws, ordinances, and regulations.
- 4. The City of Guntersville reserves the right to award this contract as a whole or in part, whichever is in the best interest of the City of Guntersville.
- This bid shall be good for 12 months from delivery date of equipment. 5.
- Bids may be submitted either by mail or in person; however, the City of Guntersville will not be responsible for the security of 6. mailed bids. (Also, if mailing bid, please be advised that we do not receive mail before 10:00 A.M. daily, therefore mail early to ensure prompt arrival).
- 7. By signing and submitting of this bid, the vendor certifies that he/she is an equal opportunity employer.
- Bidders are required to use this "Invitation for Bids." Failure to do so will be cause for rejection of bid. 8.
- Bidders shall bid all items, sign, and return all sheets in the "Invitation for Bids". Failure to do so will because for rejection of bid. 9.
- 10. Each individual bid must be submitted in a sealed envelope with the word "BID" and name of item marked on outside of envelope.
- 11. Please be advised that in the event a bid is received from a person, firm, or corporation deemed to be a responsible bidder, having a place of business within the City of Guntersville and the bid is no more than three percent (3%) greater than the bid of the lowest responsible bidder, the Mayor and City Council of the City of Guntersville may award the contract to the resident responsible bidder.
- 12. You are invited to bid on the above specifications. Any substitutes offered, other than the items specified, must include information showing that the substitute is of equal or better quality and equal or better suited for the purported use than the item specified. The right to reject any items or materials not of quality or under any provisions of this act is reserved

BIDDER ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

By signing and submitting the above bid, your company acknowledges that the quoted prices cannot be changed during the period of time stated, no can any type of surcharge or escalation charge be assessed without agreement from City Officials. Your company also understands the information set out in the Special Instructions to the Bidders and understands that not following the instructions could lead to bid disqualification.

By signing this contract, represents and agrees that it is not currently engaged in, nor will it engage in, any boycott of a person or entity based on doing business with a jurisdiction with which the State of Alabama can enjoy open trade.

Bidder's Response:

I hereby understand the information set out in the Special Instructions to the Bidders and understand that not following the instructions could lead to bid disgualification.

Authorized Representative